The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 19th December, 2025 approved the following matters, 
subject to the approval of the shareholders. The said items were subsequently approved by the 
shareholders at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held today.  

1. Approved issuance 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakh Only) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), 
to the persons belonging to “Mr. Pradeep Khandagale and Mrs. Rajashri Khandagale, persons 
belonging to the “Promoters and promoters group Category” at face value INR 10/- (Indian Rupees 
Ten Only) at an issue price of INR 84/- (Indian Rupees Eighty Four Only) per Warrant (including

[...]

a premium of INR 74/- (Indian Rupees Seventy Four only) not being less than the price as 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (“SEBI 
ICDR Regulations”), for an aggregate amount of up to INR 29,40,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty 
Nine Crore Forty Lakh Only) on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board. 

A detailed disclosure in adherence to Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circulars No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 is disclosed in Annexure - A. 

2.

[...]

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and other applicable laws. 

3. Total number of 
securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount 
for which the securities 
will be issued 
(approximately) 

Up to 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakh Only) Fully Convertible 
Warrants (“Warrants”), to the persons belonging to Mr. Pradeep 
Khandagale and Mrs. Rajashri Khandagale “Promoters and 
promoters group Category” (Proposed Allottees), at face value 
INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) at an issue price of INR 84/- 
(Indian Rupees Eighty Four Only) per Warrant, which is higher 
than the floor price determined in accordance with the provisions 
of Chapter V of ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of 
up to INR 29,40,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Nine Crore 
Forty Lakh Only) of which an amount equivalent to 25% 
(Twenty-Five per cent) of the Per Share Warrant Price shall be 
payable to the Company at the time of allotment of the Warrants, and 
the balance 75% (Seventy-Five per cent) of the Per Share Warrant 
Price shall be payable to the Company at the time of issue and